# OP \$315.00 77736;

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release of Security Interest

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
General Electric Capital Corporation		05/01/2013	Bank: UNITED STATES

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Girling Health Care, Inc.	
Street Address:	1703 West Fifth Street, Suite 800	
City:	Austin	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	78703	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: TEXAS	

Name:	TriSUN Healthcare, LLC, a Texas Limited Liability Company	
Street Address:	1703 West Fifth Street, Suite 800	
City:	Austin	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	78703	
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: TEXAS	

Name:	Harden Therapy LLC, a Texas Limited Liability Company
Street Address:	1703 West Fifth Street, Suite 800
City:	Austin
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	78703
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: TEXAS

Name:	Harden Healthcare, a Texas Limited Liability Company	
Street Address:	1703 West Fifth Street, Suite 800	
City:	Austin	
State/Country:	TEXAS	

Postal Code:	78703
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: TEXAS

Name:	Lighthouse Hospice Partners, a Texas Limited Liability Company
Street Address:	1703 West Fifth Street, Suite 800
City:	Austin
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	78703
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: TEXAS

Name:	The American Heartland Hospice Corp., a Missouri Corporation
Street Address:	1703 West Fifth Street, Suite 800
City:	Austin
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	78703
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: MISSOURI

Name:	Voyager Hospicecare, Inc., a Delaware Corporation	
Street Address:	1703 West Fifth Street, Suite 800	
City:	Austin	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	78703	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

# PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 12

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	77736243	A HERITAGE OF CARING. RIGHT IN YOUR HOME
Serial Number:	77751112	WHERE SENIOR CARE SHINES
Serial Number:	77757011	REHAB SMART
Serial Number:	77757022	REHAB SMART
Serial Number:	78217731	MBS
Serial Number:	78243099	HARDEN HEALTHCARE
Serial Number:	78247910	TRISUN HEALTHCARE
Serial Number:	78512388	GIRLING HOSPICE
Serial Number:	78939060	LIGHTHOUSE HOSPICE
Serial Number:	76346435	AMHEART HOSPICE
Serial Number:	76346541	AMHEART HOSPICE
Serial Number:	77870568	PROMISECARE
		TRADEMARK

**REEL: 005133 FRAME: 0607** 

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Email: michael.barys@thomsonreuters.com

Correspondent Name: Elaine Carrera, Legal Assistant
Address Line 1: c/o Cahill Gordon & Reindel LLP

Address Line 2: 80 Pine Street

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10005

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Elaine Carrera
Signature:	/Michael Barys TR/
Date:	10/18/2013

#### Total Attachments: 7

source=TM1 - GE Release of Trademark Interest#page1.tif

source=TM1 - GE Release of Trademark Interest#page2.tif

source=TM1 - GE Release of Trademark Interest#page3.tif

source=TM1 - GE Release of Trademark Interest#page4.tif

source=TM1 - GE Release of Trademark Interest#page5.tif

source=TM1 - GE Release of Trademark Interest#page6.tif

source=TM1 - GE Release of Trademark Interest#page7.tif

# RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL (this "Release"), dated as of May 1, 2013, is made by General Electric Capital Corporation, as collateral agent ("Agent"), under that certain Credit and Guaranty Agreement, dated as of March 2, 2010 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time) (the "Credit Agreement") (terms used in this Release and not herein defined shall have the meanings set forth in the Credit Agreement).

WHEREAS, in connection with the Credit Agreement, and together with all general security agreements and intellectual property security agreements entered into in connection therewith or in connection with prior versions thereof, among Harden Healthcare, LLC ("Holdings"), certain Subsidiaries of Holdings, as Companies, certain Subsidiaries of Holdings, (each a "Grantor" and, collectively, the "Grantors"), the Lenders from time to time party thereto and General Electric Capital Corporation, as Administrative Agent and Collateral Agent, and any other parties thereto, the Lenders made credit extensions to the Credit Parties;

WHEREAS, in connection with the Credit Agreement, and pursuant to those certain Trademark Security Agreements and Copyright Security Agreement described on <u>Annex I</u> attached hereto (collectively, the "<u>Security Agreements</u>"), the Grantors granted to Agent a security interest in certain trademarks and copyrights owned by them, including those listed on <u>Annex I</u> attached hereto (the "<u>Intellectual Property Collateral</u>"); and

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreements were recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "<u>USPTO</u>") and the Copyright Security Agreement was recorded in the The Copyright Office (the "<u>Copyright Office</u>") on the dates and on the reels and frames and document and volume as set forth on Annex I hereto.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Agent, on behalf of itself and as agent to each other Lender, hereby terminates, releases and discharges without representation, recourse or warranty whatsoever, all of its security interest in and to all of its right, title and interest in the Intellectual Property Collateral (including all goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, all trademarks included in the Intellectual Property Collateral), granted pursuant to the Security Agreements, and Agent hereby retransfers and reassigns any and all such right, title and interest (if any) that Agent may have in the Intellectual Property Collateral to the applicable Grantor. The Agent hereby authorizes and requests that the USPTO and the Copyright office record this Release, and Agent hereby authorizes the Grantors to file this Release on behalf of the Agent with the USPTO, the Copyright Office, or any other relevant governmental authority.

This Release and the rights and obligations of the parties hereto shall be governed by, and construed and interpreted in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York.

[Signature Page Follows]

CH\1458909.2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has executed this Release as of the date first above written.

GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL CORPORATION, as administrative agent

Name: Ketan Parikh
Title: Duly Authorized Signatory

Duly Authorized Signatory

[Signature Page to Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property Collateral]

The Trademark Security Agreement dated as of March 2, 2010 by Harden Healthcare, LLC, Harden HC Texas Holdco, LLC, Harden Healthcare Services, LLC, Harden Home Health, LLC, Hawkeye Health Services, Inc., Missouri Home Care of Rolla, Inc., American Homecare Management Corp., First Home Health, Inc., Nursing Care-Home Health Agency, Inc., Bethany Hospice, LLC, Harden Therapy, LLC, TRISUN Healthcare, LLC, Triscript Leasing, LLC, MBS Leasing, LLC, Harden Healthcare Texas, LLC, CTLTC Real Estate, LLC, Harden Clinical Services, LLC, Girling Health Care, Inc., Girling Health Care of New York, Inc., Girling Health Care Services, Inc., Girling Health Care Services of Knoxville, Inc., Harden Hospice, LLC, Major Timbers, LLC, PM Management - Georgetown NC, LLC, PM Management - Pflugerville NC, LLC, PM Management - Pflugerville AL, LLC, PM Management -Austin NC, LLC, PM Management - Austin NC II, LLC, PM Management - Trinity NC, LLC, PM Management - Georgetown AL, LLC, PM Management - Temple NC I, LLC, PM Management -Temple NC II, LLC, PM Management - Temple NC III, LLC, PM Management - Babcock NC, LLC, PM Management - Windcrest NC, LLC, PM Management - Wurzbach NC, LLC, PM Management -Corpus Christi NC, LLC, PM Management - Corpus Christi NC III, LLC, PM Management - Sinton NC, LLC, PM Management - Portland AL, LLC, PM Management - San Angelo NC I, LLC, PM Management - San Angelo II, LLC, PM Management - New Braunfels NC, LLC, PM Management -Park Valley NC, LLC, PM Management - San Antonio SW NC, LLC, PM Management - Hewitt NC, LLC, PM Management - Fredericksburg NC, LLC, PM Management - Corsicana NC, LLC, PM Management - Portfolio VI NC, LLC, PM Management - Allen NC, LLC, PM Management - Denison NC, LLC, PM Management - Frisco NC, LLC, PM Management - Garland NC, LLC, PM Management - Lewisville NC, LLC, Lighthouse Hospice - Coastal Bend, LLC, Lighthouse Hospice - San Antonio, LLC, Lighthouse Hospice Partners, LLC, Lighthouse Hospice - Metroplex, LLC, ABS Hospice, LLC, Harden Pharmacy, LLC, CapWest - Texas, LLC, HHC San Antonio Northwest NC, LP, HHC Babcock NC, LP, HHC Trinity NC, LP, HHC Sinton NC, LP, HHC Portland AL, LP and PM Management -Temple NC IV, LLC in favor of Agent, which was recorded with the USPTO on March 4, 2010 at Reel 4160, Frame 00738.

#### TRADEMARK REGISTRATION/APPLICATION NUMBERS

Trademark	Serial No.	Registration No.	Registration Date
A Heritage of Caring. Right in Your Home	77/736,243	3,725,107	12/15/2009
Where Senior Care Shines	77/751,112	3,731,329	12/29/2009
Rehab Smart	77/757,011	None	None
Rehab Smart	77/757,022	None	None
MBS	78/217,731	3,109,937	06/27/2006
Harden Healthcare	78/243,099	2,878,069	08/24/2004
TRISUN Healthcare	78/247,910	2,973,305	07/19/2005
Girling Hospice	78/512,388	3,023,632	12/06/2005
Lighthouse Hospice	78/939,060	3,983,373	06/28/2011

CH\1458909.2

The Trademark Security Agreement dated as of August 3, 2010, by The American Heartland Hospice Corp. and Voyager Hospicecare, Inc. in favor of Agent, which was recorded with the USPTO on August 3, 2010 at Reel 4253, Frame 0745.

#### TRADEMARK REGISTRATION/APPLICATION NUMBERS

Trademark	Serial No.	Registration No.	Registration Date
Amheart Hospice	76/346,435	2,710,075	04/22/2003
Amheart Hospice	76/346,541	2,710,076	04/22/2003
Promisecare	77/870,568	3,810,677	06/29/2010

CH\1458909.2

The Copyright Security Agreement dated as of March 2, 2010 by Harden Healthcare, LLC, Harden HC Texas Holdco, LLC, Harden HealthCare Services, LLC, Harden Home Health, LLC, Hawkeye Health Services, Inc., Missouri Home Care of Rolla, Inc., American Homecare Management Corporation, First Home Health, Inc., Nursing Care-Home Health Agency, Inc., Bethany Hospice, LLC, Harden Therapy, LLC, Trisun Healthcare, LLC, Triscript Leasing, LLC, MBS Leasing, LLC, CTLTC Real Estate. LLC. Harden Clinical Services, LLC, Girling Health Care, Inc., Girling Health Care of New York, Inc., Girling Health Care Services, Inc., Girling Health Care Services of Knoxville, Inc., Harden Hospice, LLC, Major Timbers, LLC, OM Management-Georgetwon NC, LLC, PM Management-Pflugerville NC, LLC, PM Management-Pflugerville, AL, LLC, PM Management-Austin NC, LLC, PM Management-Austin NC II, LLC, PM Management-Trinity NC, LLC, PM Management-Georgetown AL, LLC, PM Management-Temple NC I, LLC, PM Management-Temple NC II, LLC, PM Management-Temple NC III, LLC, PM Management-Temple NC IV, LLC, PM Management-Babcock NC, LLC, OM Management-Windcrest NC, LLC, PM Management-Wurzbach NC, LLC, PM Management-Corpus Christi NC, LLC, PM Management-Corpus Christi NC II, LLC, PM Management-Corpus Christi NC III, LLC, PM Management-Sinton NC, LLC, PM Management-Portland NC, LLC, PM Management-Portland AL, LLC, PM Management-San Angelo NC I, LLC, PM Management-San Angelo NC II, LLC, PM Management-New Braunfels NC, LLC, PM Management-Park Valley NC, LLC, PM Management-San Antonio SW NC, LLC, PM Management-Hewitt NC, LLC, PM Management-Fredericksburg NC, LLC, PM Management-Corsicana NC, LLC, PM Management-Portfolio VI NC, LLC, PM Management-Allen NC, LLC, PM Management-Denison NC, LLC, PM Management-Frisco NC, LLC, PM Management-Garland NC, LLC, PM Management-Lewisville NC, LLC, Lighthouse Hospice Management, LLC, Lighthouse Hospice-Coastal Bend, LLC, Lighthouse Hospice-San Antonio, LLC, Lighthouse Hospice Partners, LLC, Lighthouse Hospice-MetroPlex, LLC, ABC Hospice, LLC, Harden Pharmacy, LLC, CapWest-Texas, LLC, HHC San Antonio Northwest NC, LP, HHC Bacock NC, LP, HHC Trinity NC, LP, HHC Sinton NC, LP and HHC Portland AL, LP in favor of Agent, which was recorded with the Copyright Office on March 8, 2010 as Volume 3587 Document 494.

#### **COPYRIGHT NUMBERS**

TITLE	COPYRIGHT NUMBER	
Girling health care knee replacement	TX 5-520-109	
program		
Balance disorders and fall prevention	TXu 1-104-743	
program		
Total hip replacement program	TXu 1-104-744	
Diabetes program	TXu 1-104-745	
Total knee replacement program	TXu 1-104-746	
Congestive heart failure program	TXu 1-187-000	
Respiratory program	TXu 1-186-999	
Cardiac post-surgical care program	TXu 1-192-812	
DocScript	TXu 1-214-931	

CH\1458909.2

**RECORDED: 10/18/2013**